# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 26, 2019

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2020 to March 17, 2020

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 25, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 16, 2020

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2020

TOTAL STATE AGENCIES	\$15,158,822
County Reimbursements for Services:	
Aroostook Franklin Hancock Kennebec Oxford Penobscot Piscataquis Somerset Washington	\$1,660,229 1,178,763 236,850 12,125 1,396,537 1,597,454 1,347,370 1,828,286 1,348,371
TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES	\$10,605,985
COUNTY TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRIBUTIONS FROM FUND	
Tax Increment Financing Payments	\$3,721,137
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$29,485,944
COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT	
Requirements	\$29,485,944
Less Revenue Deductions: General Revenue State Revenue Sharing Miscellaneous Revenues Transfer from Fund Balance	\$100,000 10,000 819,663
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS	\$929,663
Educational Revenue Land Reserve Trust Interest Tuition/Travel Special - Teacher Retirement	\$80,000 150,000 230,000
TOTAL EDUCATION REVENUE DEDUCTIONS	\$460,000
TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS	\$1,389,663
TAX ASSESSMENT BEFORE COUNTY TAXES and OVERLAY (Title 36 §1602)	\$28,096,281

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 18, 2020.

## **CHAPTER 676** S.P. 482 - L.D. 1545

An Act Regarding the **Collection of Samples for Testing of Adult Use** Marijuana and Adult Use **Marijuana Products** 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, licenses to authorize the cultivation, manufacturing, testing and sale of adult use marijuana and adult use marijuana products are expected to be issued in the spring of 2020; and

Whereas, the changes to the adult use marijuana laws proposed in this legislation must take effect prior to the issuance of such licenses; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 28-B MRSA §102, sub-§29, as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

29. Marijuana establishment. "Marijuana establishment" means a cultivation facility, a products manufacturing facility, a testing facility or, a marijuana store or a sample collector licensed under this chapter.

Sec. 2. 28-B MRSA §102, sub-§50, as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

#### **50.** Sample. "Sample" means:

- A. An amount of marijuana or an amount of a marijuana product provided to a testing facility by a marijuana establishment or other person for testing or research and development purposes in accordance with subchapter 6;
- B. An amount of adult use marijuana or an amount of an adult use marijuana product collected from a licensee by the department for the purposes of testing the marijuana or marijuana product for product quality control purposes pursuant to section 512, subsection 2;

- C. An amount of adult use marijuana provided by a cultivation facility to another licensee for business or marketing purposes pursuant to section 501, subsection 8; or
- D. An amount of adult use marijuana or an amount of an adult use marijuana product provided to another licensee by a products manufacturing facility for business or marketing purposes pursuant to section 502, subsection 6-3:
- E. An amount of marijuana or an amount of a marijuana product collected by a sample collector licensee and provided to a testing facility for testing consistent with the requirements of section 503-A; or
- F. An amount of adult use marijuana or an amount of an adult use marijuana product collected by a cultivation facility licensee, products manufacturing facility licensee or marijuana store licensee, or an employee of the licensee, and provided to a testing facility for testing consistent with the requirements of section 604-A.

This paragraph is repealed October 1, 2021.

- Sec. 3. 28-B MRSA §102, sub-§50-A is enacted to read:
- 50-A. Sample collector. "Sample collector" means a person licensed under this chapter to collect samples of marijuana and marijuana products for testing and to transport and deliver those samples to a testing facility for testing.
- **Sec. 4. 28-B MRSA §102, sub-§53,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
- **53. Testing or test.** "Testing" or "test" means the research and analysis of marijuana, marijuana products or other substances for contaminants, safety or potency. "Testing" or "test" <u>includes the collection of samples of marijuana and marijuana products for testing purposes, but does not include cultivation or manufacturing.</u>
- **Sec. 5. 28-B MRSA §201,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

#### §201. License process; license types

The department, upon receipt of an application in the prescribed form that meets all applicable requirements for licensure under this chapter and the rules adopted pursuant to this chapter, shall issue to the applicant a conditional license to operate one or more of the following types of marijuana establishments or shall deny the application in accordance with section 206:

1. Cultivation facility. Consistent with the requirements and restrictions of section 205, subsection 2, paragraph A and subchapter 3, a cultivation facility license;

- **2.** Testing facility. Consistent with the requirements and restrictions of section 205, subsection 2, paragraph B and section 503, subsection 2, a testing facility license;
- 3. Products manufacturing facility. A products manufacturing facility license; or
- **4. Marijuana store.** Consistent with the restrictions of section 205, subsection 2, paragraph C, a marijuana store license-; or
- **5. Sample collector.** Consistent with the requirements and restrictions of section 205, subsection 2, paragraph B and section 503-A, a sample collector license.

Except as provided in section 205, the department may not impose any limitation on the number of each type of license that it issues to a qualified individual applicant or on the total number of each type of license that it issues to qualified applicants pursuant to this chapter.

- **Sec. 6. 28-B MRSA §205, sub-§2,** ¶**B,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by c. 452, §37, is further amended to read:
  - B. If the applicant has applied for the issuance or renewal of a testing facility license or sample col-<u>lector license</u>, the applicant may not be a caregiver or registered caregiver or have an interest in a registered dispensary, a cultivation facility license, a products manufacturing facility license or a marijuana store license. If the applicant has applied for the issuance or renewal of any license under this chapter that is not a testing facility license or a sample collector license, the applicant may not have an interest in a testing facility license or a sample col-<u>lector license</u>. An applicant that meets the requirements for the issuance of a testing facility license under this chapter and the requirements of this paragraph may apply for and be issued multiple testing facility licenses. For purposes of this paragraph, "interest" means an equity ownership interest or a partial equity ownership interest or any other type of financial interest, including, but not limited to, being an investor or serving in a management position; and
- **Sec. 7. 28-B MRSA §205, sub-§4,** ¶**B,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
  - B. The department shall prepare and furnish to applicants, municipalities and the Maine Land Use Planning Commission a certification form by which the municipality may certify to the department that the applicant has obtained local authorization as required by section 402, subsection 3, paragraph B or, in the case of a marijuana establishment to be located in the unorganized and deorganized areas, the Maine Land Use Planning Commission may certify to the department that the

applicant has obtained local authorization as required by section 403, subsection 3, paragraphs B and C. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, applicants for a sample collector license are not required to seek local authorization prior to issuance of an active license by the department but must submit all other information required by the department under this chapter and the rules adopted pursuant to this chapter.

- Sec. 8. 28-B MRSA §207, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:
- 3-A. Fees for sample collectors. For a sample collector license, the department shall require payment of an application fee of \$100 and a license fee of not more than \$250.
- **Sec. 9. 28-B MRSA §209, sub-§5, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
  - A. The department may not issue an active license to a licensee seeking renewal of a license until the licensee obtains local authorization as required by section 402, subsection 3, paragraph B or, in the case of a marijuana establishment located in the unorganized and deorganized areas, as required by section 403, subsection 3, paragraphs B and C, pays the applicable license fee required under section 207 and meets all other applicable requirements for the issuance of an active license under section 205, subsection 4. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, a sample collector licensee is not required to seek local authorization as a condition for renewal of that license by the department but must submit all other information required by the department under this chapter and the rules adopted pursuant to this chap-
- **Sec. 10. 28-B MRSA §401, last** ¶, as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, a municipal ordinance regulating marijuana establishments within the municipality adopted pursuant to this subchapter is not subject to the requirements or limitations of Title 7, chapter 6 or 8-F. Nothing in this subchapter may be construed to require an applicant for a sample collector license or a sample collector licensee to seek local authorization prior to the issuance or renewal of an active license.

- **Sec. 11. 28-B MRSA §503, sub-§3,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
- 3. Compliance with testing protocols, standards and criteria. A testing facility shall follow all testing protocols, standards and criteria adopted by rule by the department for the testing of different forms of marijuana and marijuana products; determining batch size; sampling; testing validity; and approval and disapproval of tested marijuana and marijuana products. A

- testing facility may use a sample collector for the collection of samples for mandatory testing as long as the testing facility's operating plan and standard operating procedures indicate the use of a sample collector for that purpose.
- **Sec. 12. 28-B MRSA §503, sub-§8,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6 and amended by c. 452, §37, is further amended to read:
- 8. Independence of testing facility interest. A person with an interest in a testing facility may not be a caregiver or a registered caregiver or have an interest in a registered dispensary, a marijuana store license, a cultivation facility license or a products manufacturing facility license, but may hold or have an interest in multiple testing facility or sample collector licenses. A person who is a caregiver or a registered caregiver or who has an interest in a registered dispensary, a marijuana store license, a cultivation facility license or a products manufacturing facility license may not have an interest in a testing facility or sample collector license. As used in this subsection, "interest" has the same meaning as in section 205, subsection 2, paragraph B.
- Sec. 13. 28-B MRSA §503-A is enacted to read:

#### §503-A. Operation of sample collectors

A sample collector shall operate in accordance with the provisions of this section and the rules adopted pursuant to this chapter.

- 1. Authorized operation. A sample collector is authorized to collect samples of marijuana and marijuana products from a marijuana establishment for mandatory and other testing by a testing facility and to transport and deliver those samples to the testing facility for those purposes. A sample collector may operate as an independent contractor or employee of a testing facility or as an employee of a business entity that employs 2 or more sample collectors and that is not a cultivation facility, a products manufacturing facility, a marijuana store, a registered caregiver, a registered dispensary or a manufacturing facility as defined in Title 22, section 2422, subsection 4-R.
- 2. Compliance with sampling protocols, standards and criteria. A sample collector shall follow all sampling protocols, standards and criteria adopted by rule or otherwise approved by the department for the sampling of different forms of marijuana and marijuana products.
- 3. Record keeping. A sample collector shall maintain records of all business transactions in accordance with the record-keeping requirements of section 511 and section 602, subsections 2 and 3.
- 4. Disposal of marijuana and marijuana products. A sample collector shall dispose of or destroy

used, unused and waste marijuana and marijuana products in accordance with rules adopted by the department.

- 5. Independence of sample collector interest. A person with an interest in a sample collector license may not be a caregiver or a registered caregiver or have an interest in a registered dispensary, a marijuana store license, a cultivation facility license or a products manufacturing facility license but may hold or have an interest in a business entity that employs 2 or more sample collectors, in a testing facility license or in multiple testing facility licenses. A person who is a caregiver or a registered caregiver or who has an interest in a registered dispensary, a marijuana store license, a cultivation facility license or a products manufacturing facility license may not have an interest in a sample collector license. As used in this subsection, "interest" has the same meaning as in section 205, subsection 2, paragraph B.
- 6. Tracking. In accordance with the requirements of section 105, a sample collector shall track all adult use marijuana and adult use marijuana products it collects from a licensee for testing purposes from the point at which the marijuana or marijuana products are collected from a licensee to the point at which the marijuana or marijuana products are delivered to a testing facility or the marijuana or marijuana products are disposed of or destroyed.
- 7. Rules. The department shall adopt rules regarding the licensing and operation of sample collectors pursuant to this chapter, including, but not limited to, rules establishing licensing requirements, acceptable sample collection methods, sample collector record keeping, documentation and business practices, and standards for the disposal of used, unused and waste marijuana and marijuana products. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.
- **Sec. 14. 28-B MRSA §604,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:

### §604. Sampling Sample collection for testing

- If Except as provided in section 604-A, if a test to be performed by a testing facility is a mandatory test under section 602, an employee or designee of the testing facility or a sample collector must perform the sampling collect the sample required for the test. If a test to be performed by a testing facility is not a mandatory test, the owner of the marijuana or marijuana product, or a designee of the owner, may perform the sampling collect the sample required for the test.
- Sec. 15. 28-B MRSA §604-A is enacted to read:

# §604-A. Sample collecting for mandatory testing by licensee

- 1. Sample collecting by licensee authorized; rules. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, a cultivation facility licensee, products manufacturing facility licensee or marijuana store licensee, or an employee of such licensee, may collect samples of the licensee's adult use marijuana or adult use marijuana products for mandatory testing under section 602 and may deliver those samples to a testing facility for testing. The department shall adopt rules regarding the collection of samples of adult use marijuana and adult use marijuana products for mandatory testing by a licensee or an employee of a licensee as authorized under this section, which must include, but are not limited to:
  - A. The establishment of sample collecting processes, protocols and standards, which must be complied with by the licensee and its employees in collecting samples of adult use marijuana and adult use marijuana products for testing purposes;
  - B. Requirements for the licensee to provide video, onsite or other demonstration of its sample collecting practices to ensure compliance with paragraph A:
  - C. Provisions authorizing the department to conduct audits of adult use marijuana or adult use marijuana products that were tested using samples collected by the licensee or its employees pursuant to this section, with all costs of the audits to be paid for by the licensee;
  - D. Requirements for the transportation, delivery and transfer of samples of adult use marijuana and adult use marijuana products collected by the licensee or an employee of the licensee to a testing facility, which must require the in-person transfer of the samples by the licensee or an employee of the licensee to the testing facility licensee or an employee of the testing facility licensee;
  - E. A prohibition on the intentional tampering with or interference in the mandatory testing process or auditing process by a licensee or an employee of the licensee, which, notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, may be treated by the department as constituting a major license violation affecting public safety and as a basis for imposition of a license suspension or revocation pursuant to section 802; and
  - F. Authorization for the department to suspend or revoke the licensee's license following 2 or more failed sample collecting audits conducted by the department pursuant to this section.

Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

**2. Repeal.** This section is repealed October 1, 2021.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 23, 2020.

### CHAPTER 677 H.P. 850 - L.D. 1167

### An Act To Increase Consumption of Maine Foods in State Institutions

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §211,** as enacted by PL 1983, c. 608, §2, is amended to read:

#### §211. Statement of policy

It is the policy of the State to encourage the procurement of Maine foods and food products by state institutions to increase the viability of Maine farms and food businesses, thus making a positive contribution to the State's economy and enhancing food self-sufficiency for the State. State institutions and school districts in the State shall purchase food produced by Maine farmers or fishermen, provided that food is available in adequate quantity and meets acceptable quality standards, and is priced competitively.

- **Sec. 2. 7 MRSA §212, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1983, c. 608, §2, is repealed.
- **Sec. 3. 7 MRSA §212, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1983, c. 608, §2, is amended to read:
- **2. Maine food producer.** "Maine food producer" means any person who is a resident farmer or fisherman, person who fishes commercially or processor of food grown or harvested in the State, or an association of resident farmers or fishermen, persons who fish commercially or food processors in a cooperative or producer group.
- **Sec. 4. 7 MRSA §212, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 443, §18 and PL 2003, c. 20, Pt. OO, §2 and affected by §4, is repealed.
- **Sec. 5. 7 MRSA §213,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 382, §C1, is repealed.
- **Sec. 6. 7 MRSA §214,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 655, Pt. EE, §12 and affected by §30, is repealed.
  - Sec. 7. 7 MRSA §214-A is enacted to read:

### §214-A. Maine foods procurement program

In accordance with this section, the commissioner shall establish and promote a Maine foods procurement program with the goal that, no later than 2025, 20% of all food and food products procured by state institutions are Maine food or food products.

### 1. Institutional market development coordina-

tor. The commissioner shall designate an employee of the department as an institutional market development coordinator to serve as a representative to assist in the development of connections between state purchasers, Maine food producers, distributors and other institutional stakeholders.

- 2. Guidelines. The commissioner shall establish guidelines to assist state institutions to assess their ability to procure Maine foods and food products while minimizing costs for that procurement.
- 3. Annual meeting. The institutional market development coordinator may convene an annual meeting that brings together Maine food producers and food service professionals to enhance opportunities for cooperation and expand the purchase of Maine foods and food products by state institutions.
- **4.** Advisory committee. The commissioner may establish an advisory committee to discuss strategies for expanding purchases of Maine foods and food products by state institutions. The advisory committee may be composed of representatives of state agencies, forprofit and nonprofit institutions and other relevant stakeholders identified by the commissioner.
- 5. Report. The commissioner shall include a description of the progress toward reaching the goal under this section in the biennial report submitted to the Legislature pursuant to section 2, subsection 5.
- **Sec. 8. 7 MRSA §215,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 700, §A31, is repealed.
  - Sec. 9. 7 MRSA §215-A is enacted to read:

### §215-A. Rule-making authority

The commissioner shall adopt rules necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter. The rules must establish a method and baseline to determine the percentage of Maine food or food products procured by state institutions based on dollars spent. Rules adopted under this subsection are major substantive rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

**Sec. 10. 7 MRSA §218,** as enacted by PL 2005, c. 614, §4, is repealed.

### Sec. 11. 7 MRSA §218-A is enacted to read:

# §218-A. Direct producer-to-consumer agriculture market programs

- 1. Education and outreach. The commissioner shall provide education and outreach for the purpose of supporting Maine foods providers, such as farmers' markets, farm stands, community-supported agriculture programs and other direct producer-to-consumer venues to further the goal established in this chapter.
- 2. Access to Maine foods and food products for recipients of benefits. The commissioner shall im-